Net sales 5,035 4,403 2,613 2,264 9,974 9,342

Cost of products and services sold –4,396 –3,707 –2,274 –1,909 –8,697 –8,008

Gross profit 639 696 339 355 1,277 1,334

Sales and administrative expenses –503 –544 –252 –275 –1,027 –1,067

Other operating income 47 44 18 21 82 79

Other operating expenses –16 –15 –5 –8 –39 –38

Operating result 167 182 100 93 293 308

Net financial items –47 –39 –26 –20 –85 –78

Result after financial items 120 143 74 73 208 230

Income tax –44 –36 –32 –19 –74 –65

Result for the period 76 107 42 54 134 165

Result for the period attributable to:

 – parent company shareholders 74 107 41 54 131 164

 – non-controlling interests 2 – 1 – 3 1

Earnings per share, SEK 1) 2) 2.10 3.02 1.15 1.52 3.73 4.65

Average number of shares, in thousands 35,358 35,358 35,358 35,358 35,358 35,358

Outstanding shares at the end of the year,
in thousands 35,358 35,358 35,358 35,358 35,358 35,358

1) Earnings per share before and after dilution.
2) Earnings per share calculated by dividing the result for the period attributable to parent company shareholders by the average number of

outstanding shares during the period.

INCOME STATEMENTS

First six months Second quarter Last 12
months

Full year
2017MSEK 2018 2017 2018 2017

Result for the period 76 107 42 54 134 165

Items that will not be reclassified to the income
statement

Actuarial gains/losses on defined benefit pensions
plans, after tax –0 –1 –0 –0 –0 –1

Items that will be reclassified to the income
statement

Translation differences, after tax 150 –71 72 –53 148 –73

Cash flow hedges, after tax –0 0 –0 0 1 1

Hedging of net investment abroad, after tax –32 27 –26 20 –22 37

Other comprehensive income 118 –44 46 –33 127 –36

Total comprehensive income for the period 194 63 88 21 261 129

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

 – parent company shareholders 192 63 87 21 258 128

 – non-controlling interests 2 – 1 – 3 1

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Consolidated Financial Statements

Elanders Q2 2018 11

First six months Second quarter Last 12
months

Full year
2017MSEK 2018 2017 2018 2017

Result after financial items 120 143 74 73 208 230

Adjustments for items not included in cash flow 63 72 44 22 249 258

Paid tax –65 –98 –42 –61 –100 –134

Changes in working capital –60 –265 24 5 –214 –418

Cash flow from operating activities 58 –148 101 40 143 –64

Net investments in intangible and tangible assets –79 –104 –41 –73 –176 –196

Acquisition of operations – – – – –62 –67

Payments received regarding long-term holdings 0 1 0 0 0 1

Cash flow from investing activities –79 –103 –41 –73 –238 –262

Amortization of loans –80 –53 –41 –26 –133 –106

New loans 1 262 0 – 64 326

Other changes in long- and short-term borrowing 53 107 93 55 189 243

Dividend to shareholders –93 –92 –93 –92 –93 –92

Cash flow from financing activities –119 223 –40 –63 27 371

Cash flow for the period –140 –28 20 –96 –68 45

Liquid funds at the beginning of the period 679 651 552 713 601 651

Translation difference 56 –22 24 –16 62 –17

Liquid funds at the end of the period 596 601 596 601 596 679

Net debt at the beginning of the period 2,665 2,224 2,834 2,437 2,580 2,224

Translation difference in net debt 145 10 48 18 152 16

Net debt in acquired operations – – – – –13 –13

Change in net debt 105 346 33 125 196 438

Net debt at the end of the period 2,915 2,580 2,915 2,580 2,915 2,665

Operating cash flow 92 –113 127 47 91 –115

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW

12 Elanders Q2 2018

Consolidated Financial Statements (cont.)

30 June

31 Dec. 2017MSEK 2018 2017

ASSETS

Intangible assets 3,281 3,051 3,136

Tangible assets 850 822 828

Other fixed assets 254 233 247

Total fixed assets 4,385 4,106 4,211

Inventories 412 340 390

Accounts receivable 1,872 1,693 1,795

Other current assets 585 318 333

Cash and cash equivalents 596 601 679

Total current assets 3,465 2,952 3,198

Total assets 7,850 7,058 7,409

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY 2,554 2,382 2,453

Liabilities

Non-interest-bearing long-term liabilities 211 212 208